RESOLUTION #1055-07-09-2024

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE SUBMITTAL OF A TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Fund program allows for the award of traffic safety funds to cities, counties and the IDOT for roadway safety improvements, research studies and traffic control devices; and

WHEREAS, Jackson County has determined that providing temporary traffic control signals at work zone sites will improve safety to Jackson County employees and to the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, Jackson County has determined that sharing the traffic control signals with nearby counties (Cedar and Jones) is in the best interest of all counties.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa that Todd Kinney, County Engineer of Jackson County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to submit a Traffic Safety Improvement Program Application to the Iowa Department of Transportation for portable traffic signal trailers for use by all three counties; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa that the chairperson be authorized to sign the grant application and should funding be awarded that Jackson County will assume responsibility and ensure proper maintenance of any new or improved installations.

The above and foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa on the 9th day of July, 2024, with the vote thereon being as follows:

AYE: Mike Steines, Chair

ATTEST: Misa Smith
Jackson County Auditor

Don Schwenker, Member